SUPERNATURAL
Episode #1404
“Mint Condition”
Written by
Davy Perez
Directed by
Amyn Kaderali
EXECUTIVE PRODUCERS

Dean spins around-- NOTHING IS THERE.  He spots a MOVIE
POSTER: Texas Chainsaw Massacre!  A MADMAN wielding a
chainsaw.  Hanging on a hook next to it: a TRENCH COAT.
Dean steps forward-- examining the framed poster.  Is this
the source of the chainsaw?  Then--
RWWAR!  CHAINSAW!  Dean spins--
To see a WHIRRING CHAINSAW FLYING TOWARD HIM!  At the last
possible second, DEAN DODGES-- throwing himself to the floor--
BAM!  And the chainsaw slams into the poster.  Lodging in the
wall.  Sparking.  Sputtering to a stop.
OFF DEAN.  Shit!  BLACKOUT!
END OF ACT ONE
"Mint Condition"         Green Pages          8/14/18  17.
CONTINUED: (2)10 10
ACT TWO
INT. WESTIN HILLS HOSPITAL - ROOM - NIGHT13 13
The hospital room has festive HALLOWEEN decor.  STUART is
hooked up to machines, bandaged, clinging to life.
His mother BARBARA is there, still wearing her costume.
BARBARA

Sam and Dean smile--
BARBARA
I should run back home-- get Stewie
his favorite pillow.
Sam and Dean trade a look-- not a good idea--
DEAN
Actually, you should probably stay
here.
SAM
Just until he wakes up.
BARBARA
Yes-- of course-- you’re right.
I’m just all... flustered.
DEAN
It’s okay.  Everything’s fine.
INT. WESTIN HILLS HOSPITAL - HALLWAY - NIGHT14 14
SAM and DEAN step into the hallway.  Walking-and-talking away
from Stuart’s room--
DEAN
Everything is not fine.

SAM
But-- I don’t get why a ghost would
be gunning for Stuart.
DEAN
Murder, grave robbery, he stole its
favorite Pokemon-- take your pick.
SAM
Okay.  You stay with her.  I’ll
check the house, and ask around.
See if anyone--
DEAN
Got dead lately?
SAM
Yeah.
They wipe frame, and we CUT TO--
INT. BLAKE HOME - STUART'S BASEMENT ROOM - NIGHT15 15
ANGLE ON: The CHAINSAW.  Stuck through the poster on the
wall.  Beat, then-- FOOTSTEPS.  Sam appears at the landing.
He moves down.  Slow.  Scanning the room.  Sam turns--
And SEES PANTHRO!  Sam STARTS-- but the thing doesn’t move.
Just a toy.  Sam calms...
SAM
(to himself)
Nice, Sam.  Smooth.
"Mint Condition"         Green Pages          8/14/18  19.
CONTINUED:14 14
(CONTINUED)
He pulls out his EMF.  Sam switches it on...
And the thing is SILENT.  No HITS.  Weird...
SAM
What the Hell?
Whatever’s here is GONE.  Sam glances around-- and clocks the
SCREENSAVER on Stuart’s computer--
STUART, DIRK, SAMANTHA and an OLDER GUY (JORDAN) smiling
together in the store.  OFF SAM-- mind spinning...
INT. WESTIN HILLS HOSPITAL - HALLWAY - NIGHT16 16
DEAN enters, fresh from the vending machines-- candy in hand--
to see... DIRK.  Leaning against the wall.  Wiping his eyes.
DEAN
Hey.

Dirk goes into the movie log line, Dean joins in--
DEAN/DIRK
Mechanic David Yaeger comes back
every year on the day after
Halloween.  On All Saints’ Day,
Hatchet Man takes his revenge!
They share a small laugh together.
DIRK
You really know your A.S.D.
DEAN
Yeah, well.  Growing up--
Sometimes it was nice to just check
out, watch a movie where you know
the bad guy’s gonna lose.
Dirk nods.  Dean hit the nail right on the head.
INT. SMASH! POW! COLLECTIBLES - NIGHT17 17
SAMANTHA doing the last of the book balancing.  She gets a
cold shiver down her spine when-- DING!
The DOOR OPENS-- and Samantha looks up to see SAM.  Stepping
in-- moving past the life-size figure of the Hatchet Man--

BEHIND SAM.  Something we don’t see yet.
Sam notices-- Spidey-Sense tingling-- he turns--
And comes FACE-TO-FACE WITH DAVID YAEGER!  (well, the figure
at least).  Before Sam can react--
BAM!  Yaeger BACKHANDS HIM!  Sending Sam sprawling to the
floor.
ON SAMANTHA.  Scared-- spinning out--
SAMANTHA
How--
Yaeger RAISES HIS HATCHET-- Samantha SCREAMS-- and we
BLACKOUT!
END OF ACT TWO
"Mint Condition"         Green Pages          8/14/18  25.
CONTINUED: (3)17 17
ACT THREE
INT. SMASH! POW! COLLECTIBLES - NIGHT18 18
CLOSE ON: SAM.  As he blinks awake.  Shakes his head, and
looks up to see... the shop seems EMPTY.
SAM
Samantha?

SAM
You’re sure?
SAMANTHA
I was pretty busy screaming, but
yeah.  I’m sure.
Then-- without hesitation-- Sam picks up something (heavy and
pop-culture-y) nearby-- swings it at the WINDOW--
SAMANTHA
Don’t!
BAM!  The thing hits, and BOUNCES BACK.  The window isn’t
even scratched.
SAMANTHA
Shatter-proof glass.  Like I said,
Jordan was crazy about thieves.
OFF SAM-- shit...
INT. WESTIN HILLS HOSPITAL - ROOM - NIGHT19 19
Dean and Dirk sit and watch the SHOCKER CHANNEL on TV--
DEAN
Aerobics instructor in the giant
mixer-- and then the next morning

(a laugh)
Did you know they made the brain
splatter with saltwater taffy?
DEAN
(impressed)
I did not.  Cool.
DEAN’S PHONE rings.  He steps away from Dirk--
DEAN
‘Scuse me.
Then answers--
DEAN
Sammy, what’s--?
SAM (O.S.)
We were right-- it’s a ghost.
CUT TO--
INT. SMASH! POW! COLLECTIBLES - NIGHT20 20
SAM.  Pacing.  Phone to his ear.  INTERCUT he and Dean--
SAM
Guy’s name was Jordan MacNeel.  He
used to own the comic shop.

CONTINUED:19 19
(CONTINUED)
SAM
He possessed the David Yaeger
figure at the shop, and-- I think
he’s coming for Stuart.
DEAN
Wait, wait-- hold on.  Are you
telling me the Hatchet Man, David
Yaeger, is on his way here?
SAM
I mean, not literally, but--
DEAN
Hatchet Man is coming here!
ON DEAN.  Things just got a lot more fun.  CUT TO:
EXT. NEIGHBORHOOD STREET - NIGHT21 21
HALLOWEEN DECOR out in front of houses.  Hatchet Man
(carrying the DISTINCTIVE KEYCHAIN WE SAW EARLIER) slowly
stalks down the sidewalk, past JACK-O-LANTERNS and GHOSTS.  A
solitary lumbering figure, he evokes a Michael Myers vibe.
Hatchet Man pauses for a moment, stares ACROSS THE STREET--
A COSTUMED COUPLE is there-- the girl is dressed like JANET
STRONG, the starlet from All Saints’ Day.  Her boyfriend is a
low budget version of DAVID YAEGER; another Hatchet Man!
The Costume Guy looks at our GHOST and gives him a THUMBS UP!
INT. WESTIN HILLS HOSPITAL - ROOM - NIGHT22 22
CLOSE ON: STUART.  Still out cold.  As--
DEAN pours a CIRCLE OF SALT around his bed, while DIRK
grapples with some new information--
DIRK

real.
(re: the finished salt
circle)
Get in.
DIRK
But--
DEAN
Now.
Dirk steps into the circle--
DEAN
Ghosts can’t cross a salt line, so
whatever happens-- whatever you see--
whatever you hear-- stay put.
Capiche?
Dirk nods, and we CUT TO--
INT. SMASH! POW! COLLECTIBLES - NIGHT23 23
Sam and Samantha.  Still locked inside the shop.  Sam’s
working on the lock with a set of picks--
SAM
What I don’t get is-- why would

(CONTINUED)
SAM
Guess not.
Then-- PANG!  The lockpick BREAKS--
SAM
Dammit.
SAMANTHA
Yeah, it’s a hardcore lock.
SAM
We need to get out of here.
SAMANTHA
Okay-- how?
ON SAM.  Getting an idea--
SAM
Do you have any cleaning supplies?
INT. WESTIN HILLS HOSPITAL - ROOM - NIGHT24 24
Dirk is with Stuart inside the salt circle where we left
them.  The room goes COLD.  Dirk sees his breath FROST--
DIRK
What the...

HATCHET MAN (SPEAKER)
Time to slice and dice!
DEAN
You know, I was kinda hoping you’d
make that choice.
Dean’s been waiting his whole life for this, a chance to kill
an all time favorite movie monster!
Hatchet Man moves first, Dean blocks the ax but loses his
crowbar!  Dirk moves to get the crowbar-- Hatchet Man swings!
Dean barrels into Hatchet Man-- sending his ax flying--
DEAN
Stay back-- I got this!
And he does, Dean goes toe-to-toe with the full-size action
figure, grabbing whatever he can get a hold of as a weapon!
CUT TO--
INT. WESTIN HILLS HOSPITAL - HALLWAY - NIGHT32 32
SAM and SAMANTHA burst in-- on the move--
SAM
Problem is, a ghost is tied to an
object-- its bones, something that

The keychain!
Sam looks to her--
SAMANTHA
It was Jordan’s, and-- Stuart
closed up the night he got
attacked... he took the shop’s keys
home with him.
(then)
Then-- after-- his mom brought them
back.  Could... does that make
sense?
ON SAM.  Impressed.
SAM
Yeah.  It does.
Samantha smiles, and we CUT TO--
INT. WESTIN HILLS HOSPITAL - MORGUE - NIGHT33 33
DEAN and HATCHET MAN.  Going at it--
WHAM!  Hatchet Man tosses Dean back against the lockers--
And Dean slides to the floor-- hurt-- as--
The HATCHET MAN MOVES IN... picking up his axe.  Looming over

year, we do it right.  I’m
thinking, matching costumes--
Batman and Robin.
SAM
No.
DEAN
Rocky and Bullwinkle?
SAM
No.
EXT. ROAD - NIGHTA36 A36
As the Impala continues down the road--
DEAN (O.S.)
Sonny and Cher?
And any more the guys want to throw out.  As they drive away,
we FADE TO--
INT. WESTIN HILLS HOSPITAL - MORGUE - NIGHT36 36
ON HATCHET MAN, in the corner.  CLICK-- A LIGHT TURNS ON.  *
The SECURITY GUARD enters.  THE LIGHTS FLICKER and GO OUT.  *
The Security Guard grabs his FLASHLIGHT, shines the beam *
around-- sees the FIGURE. *